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Date Amount 
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Receipt# 
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CWRE, ___ -,-~---------------------------------
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0 -Oversized map - Location _______________________________ _ 
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regon 
Tinn Kotek, C.o,·ernor 

November 27, 2023 

POLLOCK AND SON INC. 
78691 AGNEW ROAD 

HERMISTON, OR 97838 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14250 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
,vww.oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer 
application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2023 irrigation season. The use shall 
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at 
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov. 

~~ &uK _ _ 
Julie C. Baustian 

Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. ti 5 (via email) 

Umatilla County Planning 

William Porfily, Agent 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 
STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14250, Umatilla County 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER /\PPROVING A TEMPORARY 

CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, If 
necessary to convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of appropriation 
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, 
Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria 

for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

POLLOCK AND SON, INC. 
C/O BRYCE POLLOCK 
78691 AGNEW ROAD 
HERMISTON, OR 97838 

Findings of Fact 

1. On May 24, 2023, POLLOCK AND SON, INC/O 13RYCE POLLOCK nled an application to 
temporarily change the place of use under Certificate 76617 for a period of 1 year. The 

Department assigned the application number T-14250. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 30, 2023, pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. 

3. The portion of the right to be transferred Is as follows: 

Certificat e: 76617 in the name of E.T. JOHNSON (perfected under Permit G-4171) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 3.2 ACRES . 

Priority Date: JUNE 3, 1968 
Rate: 0.03 CU0IC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/ Duty: The amount of water used for Irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right exlsllna for the same lands, Is limited to a diversion 
of ONE-EIGI ITIE fl I of one cubic fool par second, or Its equivalent for cnch 

1 hi•, 1,, a flnul ordN In olhrr thun n conlC•,lt•d co~u. I hli, orcli>r I~ •,ubJ1'cl 10 Judlclol rovll'w 1111clrn ans UU,'1lM. /\ny 
r,ollllon for Judlclnl r,•vli w m111a lm flluu within tho GO dny limo purlod •,pnclllncl by OHS t lltl.'1f\11(, ), Pu1,1mnt 10 
OH'i !13Ci.0/', and OAII 11/ 00'1 OOflO, you 11111v 111111\lcrn Im Judlclnl rnvluw or pnllllon llw Dhi1claI lot 
mcon?ldornllon nrthln t1rdnr. A pntlllon rnr rnc:on1,lclnrntlon mny Ire wuntnct or llonlnrl lly 11111 Dlrnclor, nml II no 
ncllon I~ t,1krn within GO dny, followlnn tlw cl,1W 11111 pntlllon ww, OlNI, lhr 1wlll1011 shnll llt• drrmod rll'lllt'd. 

T 14750.'lH Sprclnl Ordrr Vol11mc 1JC), PnRr l \\ \-~ 



Source: 

acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL in the UMATILLA RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4N 27 E WM 25 NE SE 
450 FEET SOUTH AND 850 FEET WEST FROM 
THE El/4 CORNER OF SECTION 2S 

Authorized Pla_ce of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp I Rng I Mer Sec Q-Q I Acres 

4N I 27 E I WM 2S NW SE I 3.2 

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-14250 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rog Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4 N 27 E WM 25 SW SE 1.9 
4N 27 E WM 25 SESE 1.3 

Total 3.2 

5. Temporary Transfer Application T-14250 proposes to temporarily transfer a water right 
within the boundaries of Westland Irrigation District. The district was notified of the 
proposed temporary transfer and did not provide any comments. 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

6. Water has been used within the last five years according t o t he terms and conditions of the 
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to 
forfeitu re under ORS 540.610. 

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing right is present. 

8. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed 
during the period of the t emporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred 
right, as required by ORS 540.523(7). 

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated review recogniz~ngthat the transfer may be ~evoked under 
ORS 540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any 
existing water right. 

T-14250,se Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page 4,4-L}· 



Conclusions of Law 

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14250 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

10. The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporpry T-rar:isfer Application T-1~250 
is approved. • · · 

11. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2023 
irrigation season. 

12. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season. 

13. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department 
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right. 

14. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 76617 shall be subject to a 
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter 
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for 
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

15. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 76617. 

16. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary t ransfer does not 
apply t oward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

17. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

T-14250.sg Page 3 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Page '-\ ... \-S 



18. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 76617 shall continue to be in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 76617. 

Lis 
DO 

anager for 

K, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

NOV 2 8 2023 
Mailing Date: 

T-14250.sg Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 129, Pagel\,l\lt) 



GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning, 

wporfily@gmail.com 
Wednesday, November 22, 2023 11 :06 AM 
GREW Scott A * WRD 
'Langford, Shonee D.'; 'Bryce Pollock' 
Transfer T-14250 

Did you receive my volcemail about issuing an order to approve this transfer? My Client desires to maintain use to 
avoid the five year non-use issue. 

Thank you 

William Porfi ly 
PO Box 643 
Stanfield, OR 97875 
Cel (541)561-7259 
E-Mail : wporfily@gmail.com 

1 



BAUSTIAN Julie C * WRD 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

SILBERNAGEL Greg M • WRD 
Friday, July 28, 2023 10:06 AM 
WRD_DL_transferreviews 
T-14250 Pollock and Sons 
T-142S0_Pollock and Sons.pdf 

Please see attached Watermaster Review for T-14250 under Pollock and Sons. 

I question if the map meets department mapping standards. It only appears to map the area being t ransferred and not 
the portion of the water right not being transferred. 

Greg Silbernagel - Watermaster, District 5 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

116 SE Dorion Ave. 
Pendleton, OR 97801 

(541) 969-1677 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

l 



Wa'termaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14250 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: Pollock and Sons 

Proposed Changes: lv' IPOU D POD D POA O usE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s}: Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 07/28/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is t here a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these} right(s} t hat has involved the 

transferred right(s} and downstream water rights? lvl Yes D No Generally characterize t he 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

This area is w ithin the Ordnance G ravel and Ordnance Basalt Critical Groundwater area. 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for t he source that serves the transferred right(s}? 

lvl Yes □ No □ Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s} result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s} 

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are t here upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes Iv' I No If "Yes" , describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised M ay 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

~ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

~ N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

· IV I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes Iv I No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

□ Yes !VI No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: IV IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of S Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of s Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Applicatton 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 

determining whether the change "can be effected w ithout injury to other rights"? 

!vi Yes □ No If "Yes", explain: 

The applicant didn't map the entire water right. They only mapped the portion of the water right 
they are transfering. I thought we required the entire water right to be mapped. 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

If the map meets department mapping standards of water rights, I amok with it. 

14. Do conditions need to be included in l he transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No IV" I Yes, as checked and provided below : 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

M easurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow mete, .. , 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, IV" I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR ot eoch new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclomotion or on irrigation 
district (or slmilor entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meter.s or measuring devices In good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Wotermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the 
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fi ll in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install stof[qaqes*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff goges shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver moy be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

select ed condition: 

D Weir 

D Parshall Flume 

D Other: 

D Submerged Orifice 

D Flow Rest rictor 

Page 4 of 5 Last revised M ay 2019 



W~termaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-1 4250 

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totaliz ing flowmeter will 

be required to be installed prior t o diversion of water, as a condition of this t ransfer: 

IV I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new paint of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel 

District: 5 

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue 

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Phone: 541-969-1677 

Email: Greg.M.Silbernagel@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Wotermoster, fill out and moil the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Me·asurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after o site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form Is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite I\ 

Salem, OR 97301·1266 

TACS Page s ors Last revised May 2019 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Govcmur 

May 24, 2023 

POLLOCK AND SON INC. 
78691 AGNEW ROAD 

HERMISTON, OR 97838 

Reference: Application T-14250 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On May 24, 2023, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $958.64. Receipt number 140777 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 

injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary transfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that t he water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. ##5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email) 
William Porfily, Agent 
UMATILLA COUNTY 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 1 n- , . 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986•0900 / (503) 986-0904 (IBX) 

RECEIVED FROPA: I ; , I - I , .. APPLICATION 

BY: ~ <. l.,-1 ,_, .... , " PERMIT 
J 

TRANSFER 1H '1,t; 
CASH CHECK:# OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□ 0 / ,~ □---- TOTAL REC'D I s - , 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER; (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lenso __ 0244 Munl WoIor Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. WIiier __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TCt62 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 
--(&, JI v 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER 5..,, ~ v"'f 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

020•1 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____________ _ ____ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 
0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

I 11s 
1-------1 1,.___ __ __JI Is 

:::::=====::::=! 1s 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR# ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT 0 7., 7 DATED: . , l ' BY· _'-._.-<:----'-'-____,_1.,_) _ __,__....;____ 
Olslnbullon - Wh•to Copy • Customor, Yellow Copy• FIsc.11. Bluo Copy - FII0 Bull Copy FISCIII 



Application for Water Right OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 

· Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRO 

WATEll ltESOUllC£S 
DEPARTMENT 

This temporary transfer application will be returned If Parts 1 through 5 
and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR All TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 
Check all items included with this application. (N/ A= Not Applicable) 

CEIVED 

~AAY 2 2 2023 
181 
[81 

181 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at: 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? One List them here: Cert 76617 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 

181 D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Vear: Mar 2023 End Vear: Nov 

2023. 

D 181 N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Attachments: 

181 Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map. 

181 
181 

0 N/A 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily 

being moved. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

D 18] N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

D 181 N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signat ure from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 

lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change In place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 

irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

D 181 N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary t o convey water to the proposed place of use). 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/Insufficient _ Map not Included or Incomplete 

_ Land use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional slgnature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation _____________________ _ 

Staff: _________ Phone:________ Date: __J__J __ 



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application M ap Checklist 

RECEIVED 

MAY 22 2023 

Your temporary t ransfer applicat ion will be returned if any of the map requirements listed'=> RI 
beJow are not met. 

Please be sure that the t emporary transfer application map you submit Includes all t he required 

items and mat ches t he existing wat er r ight map. Check all boxes that apply. 

0 [8J N/A If more t han three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

181 

181 

181 

181 

181 

181 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 Inch = 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 

each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
Is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D 181 N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use including number of acres In each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or In each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found In your water right certificate or 

permit. 

D r8J N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 

bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 
(example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 
(example - 42.53764•). 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Appllcatlon - Page 2 of 9 TACS 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY {not drought) TRANSFERS 

1 
Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer: One (2a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: _Q (2b) tf only one woter right this wlll be o 
2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-Irrigation use? 
{81 No: enter O on line 3 » )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » l) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b} 

If 3b is 0, enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) » )) )) )} )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c} and 

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use? 
D No: enter 0 on line 4 » )) )) )} )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

[81 Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 
portions of the rights to be transferred: 3.2(4a} 

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 8.64 
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) >) Subtotal: 5 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by OOFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes ls checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 
6 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) -- » )) )) )) )) )) 6 
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) l) )) l) » )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 0 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below•): 

(2a} 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b} 
If 2b is 0, enter 0 on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c} and 

2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) » )) » )) )) )) )) 2 
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 958.64 

•Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primarv Certificate 12345 (tot:al 1.25 cfs for 100 ocres) ond 4S.0 11crcs 
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (l/80 ds per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized ds by total acres in the water right {for C12345, l.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of 
acres lo be transferred to get the transfer ds (x 45 oc= 0.56 cfs). 
2. If the water right certificate does not list total ds, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (l/40) or 0.0125 (l/80). (For C87654, 45.0 oc x 0.0125 qs/ac .. 0.56 cfs) 
3. /\dd cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemcntol 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the soma lond. The foe should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. (In this cxomplt•, bltmk 20 would be only O.SG cfs, 

since bolh rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0). 

14250-
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 

Pollock & son, Inc c/o Byce Pollock 

AOORESS 

78691 AGNEW ROAD 
CITY I STATE I ZIP 
HERMISTON OR 97838 

I PHONENO. ADDmONAL CONTACT NO. 

(541) 720-1781 
FAX NO. 

I E-MAIL 
'BRYCE POU.OC1t' <BRVCEPOLLOCK16@GMAIL.COM> 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU. CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL AlSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

WtUJAM PORFILV (541) 561-7259 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

P.O. Box643 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
STANFIELD OR 97838 WPORFILY@GMAILCOM 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICAU Y. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain In your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why: 
To grow water melons under drip irrigation and maintain the land owners' water right in good 
standing. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as •Attachment 1•. 

t t e rrmatlon contained in this application Is true and accurate. 

Brice Pollock fl-th,:!> 
Prtnt Name (and lltle II applicable) Date 

AppHcant signature Print Name (and litle if appDcable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 
transfer is located? D Yes D No 

If NO, Include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or ~ mall addresses) to which 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 9 
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[8J Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or wlll be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box Is checked, you must complete and attach 
Supplemental Form D.) 

DISTRICT NAME AOORE.SS 

WESTLAND IRRIGATION DFISTRICT P.O. Box944 
OTY STATE I UP 
HERMISTON OR 97838 

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporat ion, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTITYNAME ADDRESS 
UMATIL LA COt'XT'a 216 S.E. 4TH 
CITY STATE 
Pendleton OR 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application- Pages of9 
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I ZIP 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 
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Part S of S -Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 

copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate# 76617 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.26 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

AECt:l✓ED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 

Table 1. location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appr The well is 
equipped with a 15 horse power submersible pump. A~ cb pipeline will deliver the water to a drip line 
irrigation system which will be used to irrigate the watermelons. 

oprlation (POA} 
(Not e: If the POD/ POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

IS this POD/POA If POA. Tax 
POD/POA Authorized on OWR0 WeU Lot, M easured Distances 
Name or the Certificate Log 1011 (or 

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ DLCor (from a recognized 
Number oris it Well ID Gov't survey comer) 

Proposed? Tag II l •_J 
lot 

181 Authorized UMAT 450 south and 850 feet 
Well 0 Proposed 1552 4 N 27 E 25 NE SE west from the E l /4 

com er, section 25 

D Authorized 

D Proposed 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 
parentheses): 

l8I Place of Use (POU) D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): 

0 Place of Use (POU) 

0 Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

0 Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

181 No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 9 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 76617 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

list only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the •to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on t he Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List o n ly that part or portion of the water r ight that wlll be changed. Changes {see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 

Tax 
Gvt Type of USE 

POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax 
Gvt NewType 

POA{s) to 
Twp Rng Sec y. y. Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¾ tot or Acres be used 

Lot or number Date Lot ofUSE 
DLC Certificate DLC (from 

from Table 1) Table 1) 
j 

4 .N 27
1 

E '.25 NE I SE 500 
I 

3.2 Irr Well 6/3/68 POU 4 N 27 E 25 SW SE 500 1.9 Irr Well 

I I 
J 
I POU 4 1 N 27 E 25 SE SE 500 1.3 Ir r Well 

' I ! I I ' 1 

1 I 
I 

l ' 
' 

I 

l I I ' I I I 
I ' 

I ! 
I ! I 

' 1 

' 
I I I 

! 

I 
I 

! I I 

I ' ' I 
I ' 

' ' I 

I 

TOTAL ACRES 3.2 TOTAL ACRES 3.2 

Additional remarks: __ 

=\ECE\VED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 9 
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Proposed 
or 

Water Right Certificate # 76617 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes 18] No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authoriZed place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is 
necessary to convey t he water to t he new t emporary place of use you must provide: 

0 Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 

application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gN/well log/Defautt.aspx) 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner t o assist with assembling the Information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 

on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application unt il it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 

whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Static 
Well -

Perforated Source specific rate ls well If an existing water Total Seal already well,OWRO 
Casing or 

level of 
aquifer (cfs or 

Authorized 
built? well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). !f Well ID Tag POA 
(Ves or NO.L·_ Name or 

No) Number 

N/A 

Revised 7/1/2021 

depth Diameter 

RECEIVED 

4AY 2 2 202l 

JWFlD 

(feet) 
completed 

(intervals) intervals gravel. less than 
well 

(In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of 
(in feet) 

water right 

Temporary Transfer Appllcatlon - Page 9 of 9 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(S03) 986-0900 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 8 
Oregon Water Re.sources Department 
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A 

www.wrd.sta1c.or.us 

State of [\)...a_,~5c c..kv~ l:S 

County of M, ~ 
) 
)ss 
) 

I, Mark R. Youn:,:.. in my capacity as Executive Vice President and General Counsel of TA 

Operating LLC, a Delaware limited liabilih compaD\, mailing address 255 Washington 

Street, Newton. l\lA 02186, telephone number (617) 796-8157 duly sworn depose and say that 

TA Opcratine LLC consents to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 

76617 described in a one (l) year 2023 Temporary Transfer Application submitted by Po11ock 

and Son, Inc. on the property in tax lot number 500. SE ¼ of Section ~ Township 4 North, 

Range 27 East, W.M., located at the intersection of Westland Road and Stnblc Lane in 

Mark R. Youn, Exccuti · resident and 
General Counsel _._......___......., ~2-_3 
Print Name 

Q' r'"'-.. 
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _ D _ day of /l ul ) , 2023. 

I 

AECE'IVED 

~AY 2 2 2023 

Revised 9f]Jl 0 

r;Jl /VL 
Notary Public for f'½v.-545:-.vk s 

My commission expires __ {, .... fr_,,__/_i_,_ 

0 
1425 0 -



tJJe[aware PAGE 1 

%e :Jfrst State 

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRBTAR.Y OF STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELAHARE, DO HER.EBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT 

COPY OF THE CERTIFICA'l'E OF MERGER , WHICH MERGES: 

"PETRO STOPPING CENTERS, L . P . ", A DELAWARE LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP, 

WITH AND INTO "TA OPERATING LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "TA 

OPERATING LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND 

EXISTING UNDER THE LAHS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED 

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF ACJGCJST, A. D. 

2008, AT 8:53 O'CLOCK A.M. 

AND I DO HEREBY FC1R'l'HER CEP.'I'IE'r XBAT TBB BFFEC'l'IVE DATE OF 

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICA'l'B OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF 

SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2008. 

2342992 8100M 

080912866 
rou N Y ver1t'V e111, cort1r1coc, oal1n• 
•t c orp d•uola.r•. gov/ •uthv•.r. •hcal 

RECEIVED 

tAAY 2 2 2023 

()WRn 

Harllet Smt111 Wlndsof, seaeuuy ol ~ te 
ACTTRBNTICA'I'ION: 6821230 

DATE: 08-29-08 

14250= 



SJ<ARDa. LLC ~ 91302739:iG?J t-,J.802 

sea te or Delifw.u:e 
Sooree.uy or St.to 

D:ivuion oE Cozporat:.ion.s 
Delivered 08:53 Ak 08/29/2008 

FIIED 08: 53 AM 08/29/2008 
SW 080912866 - 2342992 FILE 

CER!I'lFlCAT-E OF MERGER 

OF 

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS, L.P. 
(a Delaware limJtcd parmenhip) 

JNTO 

TA OPERATING LLC 
(a Delaware limited liabWty compuy) 

Pursuant lO Section 1-7-211 of the Revised Unilonn Limited Partnership Act of lhe St.ate 
of Delaware {the "DRULPA") and Seciioo 1 k-2P9-oftho Delaware Limited Liability CompD.ny 
Act (the "DLLCA "), TA Operating LLC, a Och1ware limited liability company (tho 
"Comppny'1, hereby certifies the following infonn-ation relating to the merger of Petro Stopping 
Centers, LP., a Oel6ware limited partnership (the "Partn.enh!R") with and into the Company (the 
''.M.ww:"): 

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction offonnation ororganw.tion of the Company and the 
P:utnership are as follows: 

~ 

TA Operating LLC 

Petro Stopping Centm, L.P. 

Delaware 

Delaware 

SECOND: The Agreement and Pllll'l of Merger setting fonh the tc:nn.s and conditions of 
the Merger (the •'Merger Agreement'1, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and 
acknowledged by each of the Company o.nd the Pnrtncrship in occordonc:e with the provisions of 
Sec1ion 18-209 of the DLLCA and Sections 17•211 and 17-40S of the DRULPA. 

THIRD: The name of tho surviving limited liability company in the Merger is ''TA 
Operatinc LLC" (the "Syrvivjng Company''). 

FOURTH: The Certificate of.Rormation oft.be Company. as in effect muncdiatcly prior 
to the effective time of the Merger, shall be the Certificate ofFonnatlol\ of the SUrviving 
Co111J>My. 

FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of 
the Survivina Company, at 24601 Center Rldgo Road, Suilo 200, WcstJ11ke_ OH 44145. 

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Su,viving Company, 
on request a.nd without cost, to any member of the Company or p11rtncr of the Partncnhip. 

HfCEIVED 

~tAY 2 2 202~ 
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I. 
I 

08.'29/2008 08:4 _s __ SKARDEL LLC ➔ '313027393613 

S£VR TB: This Certificate of Me1gcr shall become cffedivc as of lhc l"' day of 
Scp1cmbcr, 2008. 

[SignaJ111e Page Follows] 

10.ero D03 

RECEIVED 

~JAY 2 2 2023 

)WAD 

14250-



Sl<.ARlE... LLC ➔ 913027393673 NJ.802 c;,a.i 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Cenificate of Merger has been executed on thiso11 'cie.y 
or¥oos. 

TA OPERA TrNG LLC 

By:~-~ 
Tham.as M. O'BriC!l 

· . President.and Cliief Bxtcutive Office 

RECEIVED 

MAY 22 2023 

)WA£ 

14?50 -



--

376 001 ~· WARRANTY DEED RECEIVED 

GDTII.DD!I ll. JOBNSOlf, 
SEP 14 2000 

Grantor(s) hereby grant, b&rga.in, i;ell, warn..ot and convey ~TIUACOIJNTY 
PETRO STOPPING CBNTBRS, L.P. A DllLAMUB 'LDl:I'RO PAll!'NDSIIIP 

I 
RECOJ«>S 

Grantee(s} and grantee•a he.in, 11Ucce■aora llild aaaigua the following described 
real property, free of e.JlCUl!lbnmcH except a.a specifically set forth herein iD 
the eouncy of tJMATD.LA and Stat• of Oreson, to wit: 

S!l'I EXKIBI'l' A 'IIKICB :II !ODK J. PAH BlDI.SOI' ay TIIDS RBl'ElUNCB t 
tN 21 1403 8-3 11,aa, 

StJBJRCT TO: all tbose iteam of recoTd -cs tbOae apparent upon the land, if 
any, ao of the date of thi• deed and chose sbown below,* if any: 
and the grantor will warrant IUld forever defend the said premiuea and evezy 
part and parc•l t:haroof agiu.nat tho l.aw~ c:l.aima and 4.-.nda of al.l pe.raon• 
whomsoever, except those ola.imin~ under the above duorihed encumbrances. 

i-SEE SCIIEDULB 1 Al"TACBED II!'KE"1'0 

THIS INSTIUIME!ff WILL NOT JU.LOW 0'9B OF THE PROPERTV DBSCRDllW IN TIUS INSTRUMENT 
IN VIOLATION OF A.PPLICABLB Ll\ND OSB LI\WS AND REGO'LATIONS . BEFORE SIGNING OR 
ACCBPTING THIS INSTR.mmrr' TIIB PERSON ACQOtIUNG FIB TITLB to TRB PROPBRTY 
SHOULD CHECK NI'ra T1l2 APPROPRIATE CITY OR C0IJNTY PLAN?llNG DBPAR'l.'MENT TO VBR.IP'l 
APPROVED OSES AND TO DRTERKillE J\NY LDaTS 0llf LMSOITS AGIUNST PARHDIO OR PORBST 
PAACTICES AS DBPINED IN oas 30. 930. 

Tha true and actual conaidorat.ion tor cbJ.JJ conveyance iJI 
Paa.5tl1Jfl' TOM IJlC 1011 V.X DRl'DJtSD IIXCJD.NGB ON BIIKIILI' 01' OIUNTOR 

ontU a changa is raqueatad, all tax ata~t• ah&l.l be amt to Grant•• at tha 
following add.reu: 6080 SORETY DRrn, BL PASO, TX 79905 

Dated this 7 day or\Ap,mbi,. , ~ -

rll!mmmrnr m11m1111~m11 
2003-3760017 1 of 4 

,4'~ "4~ ~N'm., 
OERTRODB H. JOHNSO(_) ' 

State ot Oregon 
County of OMAl'TLLA 

Thia instrument w aokn 
ClBRTlUJDE H . JO!INS !f. 

ESCROW NO. HT-34231PA 

Return to, 

I 
~ 

PE'ntO S1'0PPING CEN?'£RS, L.P. J\ D~ LIMITRD PARTNERSRIP 

6080 SURETY DllIVlil 
EL PASO, TX 79'05 

RECt lVl::D 

P,1AY 2 2 2023 

litata of Ol"llgon 

C-ty or u.au Ila 

n.,a instr...,.\ ,... r•oelv.., 
and re.oNlecl on 

Loo.Uon 
Docuaont nual>er 
FH 

llne-etl7 
toe~,_ .. ,., 
4t .ee 

Office or c ...... ty R•-rcla 

Q .. 1Jy:1, 
Racorda Of lc.r 14250 · 



11111/lllmilllRI m11a111111w n 
2000-3760017 2 oF 4 

SCBltJ)lJ'LE I 

Pormttuff Excaptl.ons 

1. 2000-2001 State, County and School Taxes and thereafter, which constitute a lien against 
the property, but are not now due and payable, 

2. Reservations of coal and iron, including the terms and provisions thereof, reserved in deed 
from Northern Pacific Railway Company to J. Frank Watson. recorded July 17, 1905, in 
Book 48, Page 115, Umatilla County Deed Records. 

3. Right of Way for Electric Transmission and Distributlng Lines, including the terms and 
provision thereof, in favor of Umatilla Electric Cooperativo Association, recorded 
September 6, 1949 in Book 190, Page 140, Umatilla County Deed Records. 

4 . Access Restrictions, including the tcnns and provisions thereof as conveyed to the State 
of Oregon, by and through ite State Highway Commission, by deed recorded April 20, 
1966, Jn l3ook ::284, Page 221., Umatilla County Peed Records. 

RECt:l✓'=D 
MAY 2 2 2023 

W,9.G 
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Legal Descriptwn 
Ne No. 34231 

Tract A: 

HIIIIIIUIIIHlll llllllmHI~ ~ 
2000-3760017 3 of 4 

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 25, Township 4 North, Range 27, 
East of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 72°24'37• West a di.ata.oce o~ 
1085,54 feet to the point of beginning of this description, said point being 
the intersection of the North line of that tract of land described as Parcel 
No. l conveyed from Doris s. Bounds to the Oregon state EU.ghway COmmission by 
Deed Recorded in Book 284, Page 221, Deed Records and the East line of the 
Meadow Va.J.ley county Road aa described in Barga.in and Sala Deed recorded in 
Book 228, Page 539, of the Umatilla County Deed Records; thence North 
24°34'30" East along the Eaaterly line of the said Meadow Valley Cou.nty Road a 
distance of 978 . 94 feet to a point that ia on the Westerly line of that tract 
of land described as Pa.reel No. 3 conveyed from Doria s. Bounds to the Oregon 
State Highway Commission by Deed Recorded in Book 284, Page 221, Deed Record.a, 
said point being 50.00 feet North 00•04•22" West from EngJ.neer•s center line 
Stati on •MV2• 6+08 . 90 P.O.C. as described in the oaJ.d parcel No. 3; thence 
along the Westerly line of the said Parcel No. J, a distance of 234.62 feet 
along the arc of a 1004. 94 f oot radius circular curve to the left (long chord 
of which bear• South 04•45•40• East a dist11nce of 234.09 feat) to a point said 
point being south 75•33•00• West, 50.00 feet from Bngineer•s centerline station 
•KB2• 8+31.82 P.c.s. a.a described in the said Parcel No. 3; 

thence South 11•35 ' 41" Bast continuing al.ong the Westerly line ot! the said 
Parcel No. 3 1 a distance of 247 . 76 feet to a point, said point being South 
71°21'00" West 70 feet from Engineer's Centerline station "MV2" 10+71.82 P.T. 
aa described in the said Parcel No . 3; thence south 1s•39• East continuing 
along the Westerly line of the said Pa.reel No . 3 a distance of 296.58 feet to a 
point, said point being South 71°21'00" West 70.00 feet from Engineer's 
Centerline Station "HV2" 13+68.40 P. O.T., aaid point aiso being 'Che North line 
of the sa.ld Pa.reel No . l and North 12•53 '06" Bast 501. 72 

feet from Engineer's Centerline Station •gs• 923+00 as described in the said 
Pa.reel No. l; thence south 12°53'06" West and along the Northwaaterly line of 
the said Parcel No. la distance of 101.72 feet a point that is North 
12°53'06" East, 400.00 feet of Engineer's Centerline Station "EB" 923.00 as 
described in said Parcel No. l; thence south 79°27'23• West and along the 
Northerly line of the said Parcel No . l, a distance of 326.96 feet to a point 
that i• North 12•53•06• Bast 270.00 feet of Bngineer's centerline Station •BB• 
920+00 as described in the said Parcel No. l; thence North 83°32'02" West and 
contim1e al.ong the Northerly line of the said Parcel No. l a distance of 
228.52 feet to the point of beginning of thie description; 

All being Ln the Southeast QUarter of Section 25, Townshi p 4 North, Range 27, 
East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon; 

RECEIVED 

iiMY 2 2 2023 
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~lll~IID~IHIII IIIIIUlllll~III 
Tract B: 2000-3760017 4 of 4 
Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 25, Town■hip 4 North, Range 27, 
East ot tbe Willamette Meridian; thence North 1s•s1•2e· weat a distance of 
2467.14 feet to the point o! begi.nning of this description, said point al.so 
being North u•53•05• East a distance of 205.00 feet from Engineer's 
centerline station •BB• 903+88.04 as deacribed 1n Parcel No. l conveyed from 
Dorie S . Bounds to the Oregon State Highway Commission by Deed recorded 1n Book 
284, Page 221, Deed Records, said point aJ.■o being on the North line of the 
said Parcel No . l; thence North 00•33•53• West and parallel to the Bast line ot 
the said sect:ion 25 a di..etance of 1668.06 feet to a point on the South l.ine 
extended of that parcel described in Book 101, Page 307, Deed Records; thence 
North 89°26'07" East and at right angles to the gaet line of the saJ.d section 
25 and al.so along the South line and South line extended of that tract of land 
conveyed to School District No. 8, as record.ad in Book 101, Page 307, Umatilla 
county Deed Records a distance of 2205 . 72 feet to a point on the Westerly line 
of the Meadow Valley County Road as described in Bargain and Sale Deed 
recorded in Book 228 , Page 539, Deed Record.a; thence south 24•34• 30• West al.ong 
the Westerly line of the eaid Meadow Valley County Road a distance of 2147.50 
feat to a point on the Northerly line of the said Parcel No. l; thence North 
83•32'02" West along the Northerly Line of the aaid Parcel No. la dultance of 
110.87 feet to a point that is North 12°53 ' 06" East 225.00 feat of Engineers 
centerline Station "EB"916+o0 as described in the aai.d Parcel No. l; thence 
North 79•5s•39• West and continuing a.long the Northerly l.ine ot the said Parce.l 
No. l, a distance of 400.50 feet to a point tb~t i• North 12°53'06" Ea•t 205.00 
feet of Engineer' 11 centerline Stati.on •EB•912+00 a■ deacribed in the ■aid 
Parcel No. 1; thence Nortll 77°06'54 " West and continuing along the Northerly 
line of the sal.d Pa.reel No. 1, a diat11.11ce of 811. 96 feet to the point of 
beginning ot this description; 

All being in the Southeast quarter of Section 25 , Town.ship 4 North, Range 27, 
Bast ot the WUlamett• Keridia.n and within Umatilla COunty, Oregon. 

Also all that portion of vacated Meadow Valley County Road, recorded August 9, 
1991 in Reel 209, Page 391, Umatilla County Mic~ofil.m Records . 

ECEIVED 

MAY 22 2023 

WAL 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
ns summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
WIITU USOU.CO 
D E PllllTMINT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type .• Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of Umatilla) 

I, BRYCE POLLOCK, In my capacity as the I ESSEE ' 

malling address: 78691 Agnew Road, Hermiston, OR 97838 

telephone number (541)720-1781. being first duly swam de1pose and say: 

RECEIVED 

MAY 22 2023 

OWAn 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

(8J Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # • OR 

181 My knowledge is speciflc to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate It Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 
or DLC (if applicable) 

76617 4 N 27 E WM 25 NE SE nsoo 3.2 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate It __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# _ _ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 14250 - TACS 



3. The water right was used for. (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): Water Melons 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
pplication will be considered incomplete. 

Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this __ day of ___ __, 20 __ . 

•~ 'So AWO~ S3HldX3 NOISSlnNOO AW 
9LSS66 "ON NOISSIVO'IOO -

N0831:!0 • on end).,. ijVJ.ON , 
A1~tf0d ·1 WVITIIM 

dtwJ.S Wl::ll.:l:!O 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My Commission Expires: ...JFJ4.ys 2 X{.,2 O i 1-

Supporting Documents Examples 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy or confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
U Coples of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation 
or for expenditures related to use of water use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers • crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneflclal use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Re.port 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

~ Aerlal photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
establish location and date of photograph a water right. 

If the photograph does not print with a •date stamp• or 
2018 Aerial Photo without the source being Identified, the date of the photograph 

and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www .oregonexplorer .Info/imagery 
OWRO-www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com 

U Approved Lease establishlng beneficial use Copy of lnstream lease or lease number 
within the last 5 vears 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidaf :{ai t' Q _ 
RFCEIVED 

MAY 2 2 2023 

OWAO 

TACS 



-~ 
f Supplemental Form D 

RFCEIVED 

MAY 2 2 202 

f\WRD 

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries 
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other 
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.) 
(For transfers submitted under OAR Chaptt!r 690 Division 380) 

OREGON 

WATliR 1\tsOURCES 
0£PA RTM ENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
503-986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the 

planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or 
appropriation {P0D/POA) or place of use {POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an Irrigation 
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be 

required from the district or water supplier. 

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the 
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier. 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME PHONE(HM) 

BRYCE POllOCk 

PHONE(WK} 

I :1) 720-1781cell 
rAX 

ADDRESS 

78691 AGNEW ROAD 

CfTY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL •• 

HERMISTON OR 97838 'BRYa POllOCK' <8RYQPOll0006@GMAII..COM> 

2. DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME PHONE(HM) 

WESTLAND IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

PHONE (WK) I CEll FAX 

(S41) 667-2030 
ADDRESS 

P.O. Box944 
CllY STATE ZlP E-MAIL•• 

HERMISTON OR 97838 Curtis Engbretson < 
CtrRTISt'@WESTLANDIRRICAno-...co~1 

•• By providing an e•mall address, the applicant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence 
from the Department electronically. Coples of flnal order documents wm also be malled. 

3 . WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER 

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer. 

Application / Permit / Previous 
Certificate 

ts the water right in the name of a 
Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or B0R•? 

1. - 76617 YES O NO 

2. - VES I I 
3. - YES 0 .. 

Attach additional pages for odd,t,onal water rights if necessary. "'Bureau of Reclamation 

supplemental Form O for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Suppller Page 1 of 2 Last Revised 11-2019 
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.. 
, b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection t o your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation 

(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.] 

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following uyes" or "no" questions: 

YES D NO [XI One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) Involved in t he t ransfer are served by a 
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water. 

YES D NO~ All or a portion of the current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water 
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e., 

the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s). 

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "noN questions: 

YES □ NO!ZI One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in t he transfer are currently 
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or 
rely on BOR water. 

YES □ NO~ All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in t his proposed t ransfer currently 
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental Irrigat ion from the 
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or 
BOR water supplied water right(s). 

RECEIVED 
COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

MAY 22 20V 
4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

rlWQ{ 
(1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about t he proposed water right transfer 

application by [check one]: 
lg) email, D phone, D postal mail, D in person, or D other (please specify) ______ _ 

(2) I certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form Dis 
nd 

Appli Name (print) Date 

5. (WHEN REQUIRED} DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked ''YES." 

The district/water supplier certifies the following: 

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and 
maps; and 

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application. 

YES D NO ~ After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the 
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. 

YES D NO ~ The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial 
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Signature of District Manager /Water Supplier Name (print), Title Date 

supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 2 of 2 Last Revised 11-2019 
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SAM POLLOCK 
2023 TEMPORARY TRANSFER 

CERTIFICATE 76617 
T4N, R27E WM 

850' 

MAY .2 2 2023 

OWRO 

. ~ - T-;:-500- - - - - - t- ---.--- ------
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BOUNDARY OF 
AREA TO BE 
FARMED 

6" 

T-------
1 

I 
I 
I 

FROM 

m 
TO 

3.2 AC - J.2 AC 

I ' I I / 
I I / 

...... I 

I 1/ 

NOTE· 
Ttt( PURPOSE or THIS MN> IS ro IDENTIFY 111( N'PIIOXJMAJt LOCATIOH or 'Ill£ .,.TER AICHI If IS NOT 
ltlfOIOCO TO Pfl0';IOC IHFORMATIOH RO..\Tlllt 10 o;r L.OCAl'IOH or PflOPf'RlY OWNC-IIP 90UN!WlY I INCS 

0 &ell ,uo 

8CALl! 1N FE.ST --IC. 
O~Wl~C \\,CV,,Cl'US\PIAlloc\Pro1tc:t\J0-08-0lll - Porfily Wot..- f½hl• Con-.ll,nq\-00 M.,c EnQ r,ee,,ng\Cod\POU.OCl<\30--08-016 POU.OCK F'ROII 2023 tld•g 
PR1HTCD 8Y --• °" OS/01/23 07 10 NI. 
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